

To be argued by: Joel M. Zinberg
Time Requested: 15 minutes

APL-2018-00226
New York County Clerk's Index No. . 151560/2014

Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York



JAMES TAYLOR and TAMARA JENKINS,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

— against —

72A REALTY ASSOCIATES, LP and JANET ZINBERG,

Defendants-Appellants.

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Joel M. Zinberg, Esq.
Co-Counsel for
Defendants-Appellants
500 E 85TH ST APT 22H
New York NY 10028
(917) 721-4319

Murray Shactman, Esq.
Attorney for
Defendants-Appellants
68 W. 10th Street #27
New York NY 10011-8732
(212) 477-4785

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN UTILIZING A NOVEL METHOD THAT UTILIZES THE PRE FOUR-YEAR BASE DATE RENTAL HISTORY TO CALCULATE THE BASE DATE RENT AND OVERCHARGES	3
II. THIS COURT LACKS THE JURISDICTION TO HEAR MOST OF THE ARGUMENTS RAISED IN THE PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF BECAUSE PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS DID NOT CROSS-APPEAL OR SEEK PERMISSION TO CROSS-APPEAL	8
III. EVEN IF THE PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENTS FAILURE TO APPEAL DID NOT LIMIT THIS COURT'S JURISDICTION TO REVIEW THE ARGUMENTS IN PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENTS' BRIEF, THEIR ARGUMENTS ARE WITHOUT MERIT	12
A. THE DHCR DEFAULT FORMULA TO SET THE BASE DATE RENT SHOULD NOT BE USED IN THIS CASE ..	12
B. THERE IS NO REQUIREMENT THAT THE RENT BE FROZEN IN THIS POST ROBERTS, J-51 CASE	14
C. PLAINTIFFS PROVIDE NO GROUNDS FOR DOUBTING THE VALIDITY OF THE IMPROVEMENTS AND RENT INCREASE IN 2000 THAT BROUGHT THE LEGAL RENT ABOVE THE DEREGULATION THRESHOLD	17

D.	PLAINTIFFS DID NOT APPEAL AND PROVIDE NO BASIS FOR CHALLENGING THE COURT BELOW’S CONCLUSION THAT DEFENDANT RELIED ON DHCR GUIDANCE	20
IV.	THE COURT BELOW ERRED IN REMANDING TO DETERMINE WILFULNESS AND THE IMPOSITION OF TREBLE DAMAGES AND ATTORNEYS’ FEES	21
A.	DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIM FOR TREBLE DAMAGES	22
B.	DEFENDANT IS ENTITLED TO SUMMARY JUDGMENT DISMISSING PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES	23
1.	Plaintiffs Cannot Collect Fees Under RPL § 234 or the Lease in this Case Where the Lease Provision Does Not Allow Recovery for Declaratory Judgments or Overcharge Complaints	23
2.	Plaintiffs Should Not Collect Fees Under RSL § 26-516(a)(4) or RSC § 2526.1(d)	25
V.	SUMMARY JUDGMENT SHOULD BE GRANTED TO THE DEFENDANT-APPELLANT	26
	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co., 98 NY2d 144 (2002)	11
72A Realty Assoc. v. Lucas, 101 AD3d 401 (1st Dept 2012)	<i>passim</i>
72A Realty Assoc. v. Lucas, 2013 NYSlipOp 68006(U) (1 st Dept 2013, leave to appeal denied)	1
72A Realty Assoc. v. Lucas, 32 Misc 3d 47 (Appellate Term, First Dept 2011)	25
Altschuler v. Jobman 478/480, LLC., 135 AD3d 439 (1st Dept 2016)	12
Alvarez v. Prospect Hosp., 68 NY2d 320 (1986)	26
Arrowhead Capital Fin., Ltd. v. Cheyne Specialty Fin. Fund L.P., 32 NY3d 645 (2019)	11
Borden v. 400 E.55th St. Assoc., L.P., 24 NY3d 382 (2014)	21, 22
Dodd v. 98 Riverside Dr., LLC, 2012 NY Slip Op 31653(U) (Sup Ct, NY County 2012)	15
Forman v. Henkin, 30 NY3d 656 (2018))	10
Graham Ct. Owner’s Corp. v. Taylor, 115 AD3d 50 (1st Dept. 2014)	23
Graubard Mollen Dannett & Horowitz v. Moskovitz, 86 NY2d 112 (1995)	11
Hain v. Jamison, 28 NY3d 524 (2016))	10

Hecht v. City of New York, 60 NY2d 57 (1983)	10, 11
Jazilek v. Abart Holdings, LLC, 72 AD3d 529 (1st Dept 2010)	14, 15, 16
Jemrock Realty Co. LLC v. Krugman, 13 NY3d 924 (2010)	19
King v. Carey, 57 NY2d 505 (1982)	5
Latipac Corp. v. BMH Realty LLC, 93 AD3d 115 (1st Dept 2012)	21
Marsh v. 300 West 106th St. Corp., 95 AD 3d 560 (1st Dept 2012)	24
Matter of 160 E. 84th St. Assoc. LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 160 AD3d 474 (1st Dept 2018)	13, 14
Matter of Boyd v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 23 NY3d 999 (2014)	2, 6, 13, 17
Matter of Grimm v. State of N.Y. Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal Off. of Rent Admin., 15 NY3d 358 (2010)	4, 5
Matter of Hanjorgiris v. Lynch, 298 AD2d 251 (1st Dept. 2002)	17
Matter of Mountbatten Equities v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 226 AD2d 128 (1st Dept. 1996)	25
Matter of Obiora v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 77 AD3d 755 (2nd Dept 2010)	22, 23
Matter of Park v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 150 AD3d 105 (1st Dept. 2017) lv denied 30 NY3d 961(2017)	14, 15
Matter of Regina Metro. Co., LLC v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 164 AD3d 420 (1st Dept. 2018)	5, 11

Matter of Waverly Assoc. v. New York State Div. of Hous. & Community Renewal, 12 AD3d 272 (1st Dept. 2004)	25
Meyers v. Four Thirty Realty, 127 AD3d 501 (1st Dept 2015)	4
Quain v. Buzzetta, 69 NY2d 376 (1987)	11
Raden v. W 7879, LLC, 164 AD3d 440 (1st Dept. 2018)	11
Roberts v. Tishman Speyer Props., L.P., 13 NY3d 270 (2009)	passim
Rosenzweig v. 305 Riverside Corp., 2012 NY Slip Op 51103(U) (S.Ct NY Co.)	23
Rossman v. Windermere Owners LLC, 111 AD3d 429 (1st Dept 2013)	24
Snyder v. Town Insulation, Inc., 81 NY2d 429 (1993)	5
Stulz v. 305 Riverside Corp., 150 AD3d 558 (1st Dept. 2017), lv denied 30 NY3d 909	11, 15, 20-21
Taylor v. 72A Realty Assoc., L.P., 151 AD3d 95 (1st Dept 2017)	passim
Thornton v. Baron, 5 NY3d 175 (2005)	12
Zuckerman v. City of New York, 49 NY2d 557 (1980)	26

STATUTES AND RULES

Rule 500.11 of the Court of Appeals (22 NYCRR 500.11)	13
Civil Practice Law & Rules § 213-a	7
Real Property Law § 234	23, 24, 26

Rent Stabilization Code § 2526.1(d) 25, 26

Rent Stabilization Code § 26-516(a)(2) 5

Rent Stabilization Law § 26-516(a)(4) 25, 26

Rent Stabilization Law § 26-517(e) 16
